

T. S. No. 48 of 2021
CNR No. WBSP170002752021
(J.O. Code-WB0962)

Order no. 07 dated 08-02-2022

Today is fixed for SR/AD and hearing.

Learned advocate for the plaintiffs is present by filing hazira along with six postal receipts.

Let the postal receipts be kept with the record.

Learned advocate for defendant nos. 1 and 4 is also present by filing hazira. No steps taken by defendant nos. 2 and 3.

W/S filed on 23.09.2021 by defendant nos. 1 and 4 stands accepted.

The petition for local inspection petition dated 04.01.2022 is taken up for hearing.

Heard the learned advocates for both sides and perused the case record.

Considered.

It appears that such local inspection is necessary for a proper appreciation and adjudication of the case as it has been alleged that the other side is trying to change the nature and character of the suit property, and the very purpose shall be defeated if there is a delay.

Hence, the application stands allowed on contest.

Sri Abhayananda Purkait, a learned member of the bar, is hereby appointed as the inspection commissioner.

The petitioner is directed to deposit/pay a sum of ₹ 2,000/- towards the fee of the learned commissioner.

Immediately upon such payment the learned commissioner, upon due notice to **all the parties**, shall visit the locale and hold the inspection with reference to the points mentioned in the application.

To 05.05.2022 for SR/AD of defendant nos. 5 and 6 and submission of report by the learned commissioner.

Requisites accordingly.

Sd/-

(Civil Judge, Sr. Divn., Kakdwip)

D/C

Sd/-

(Civil Judge, Sr. Divn., Kakdwip)